As of December 31, 2019, the aggregate remaining amount of revenue expected to be recognized related to unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied
performance obligations is $30,068. The Company expects approximately 85% of this amount to be recognized in the next twelve months with the remainder
to be recognized over the next two to five years.

Disaggregation of Revenue

The Company disaggregates its revenue by product and service in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive (loss) income.
Performance obligations related to product revenue are recognized at a point in time, while performance obligations related to service revenue are recognized
over time. The Company also disaggregates its revenue based on geographic locations of its customers, as determined by the customer’s shipping address.

85

Transition Disclosures

In accordance with the modified retrospective method transition requirements, the Company has presented the financial statement line items impacted
and adjusted to compare to presentation under ASC Topic 605, Revenue Recognition (“ASC 605” for each of the interim and annual periods during the first
year of adoption of ASC 606:

  As of December 31, 2019

Balance Sheet
As Reported

under ASC 606   Adjustments
Without adoption

of ASC 606

Assets:
Accounts receivable  $ 93,100  $ 47  $ 93,147
Inventory   93,604   186   93,790
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,884   54   4,938
Prepaid income taxes   3,217   330   3,547
Accounts receivable, net of current portion   575   23   598
Deferred tax assets   69   1,757   1,826
Other assets   7,820   (69)   7,751

Total assets  $ 444,312  $ 2,328  $ 446,640
Liabilities:

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  $ 34,567  $ (491)  $ 34,076
Deferred revenue   25,485   8,194   33,679
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   4,583   1,856   6,439

Total liabilities   405,748   9,559   415,307
Stockholders’ Equity:

Accumulated deficit   (127,064)   (7,231)   (134,295)
Total stockholders’ equity   38,564   (7,231)   31,333
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 444,312  $ 2,328  $ 446,640

Total reported assets under ASC 606 as of December 31, 2019 were $2,328 less than the total assets without the adoption of ASC 606 largely due to
decreases in deferred tax assets, prepaid income taxes and deferred inventory costs related to contracts for which deferred revenue was adjusted to retained
earnings, partially offset by increases in prepaid expenses and other current assets and other assets related to contract costs capitalized under ASC 606 that
would have been expensed when incurred under ASC 605.

86

Total reported liabilities under ASC 606 as of December 31, 2019 were $9,559 less than the total liabilities without the adoption of ASC 606 primarily

[…]

common shares. For purpose of this calculation, outstanding stock-based awards and convertible preferred stock are considered potential dilutive common
shares.

90

Impact of Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASC 606, which supersedes existing revenue recognition guidance under GAAP. The core principle of this standard is
that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which
the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

The Company adopted ASC 606 on January 1, 2019, using the modified retrospective method. Under this method of adoption, the Company
recognized the cumulative effect of initially applying the new revenue standard as an adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated deficit. Comparative
prior year periods were not adjusted.

As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt ASC 606, the following adjustments were made to the consolidated balance sheet
as of January 1, 2019:

December 31,

2018
January 1,

2019
  As reported   Adjustments   As adjusted

Assets:
Accounts receivable  $ 81,782  $ (153)  $ 81,629
Inventory   50,997   (368)   50,629
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,755   209   3,964
Accounts receivable, net of current portion   2,388   (75)   2,313
Deferred tax assets   21,578   (592)   20,986
Other assets   3,293   128   3,421

Total assets  $ 474,649  $ (851)  $ 473,798

Liabilities:

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  $ 36,992  $ 1,045  $ 38,037
Deferred revenue   31,206   (2,190)   29,016
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   12,479   (1,856)   10,623

Total liabilities   399,793   (3,001)   396,792

Stockholders’ equity:

Accumulated deficit   (81,008)   2,150   (78,858)
Total stockholders’ equity   74,856   2,150   77,006
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 474,649  $ (851)  $ 473,798

Upon adoption of ASC 606 on January 1, 2019, the Company recorded a decrease to accumulated deficit of $2,150 as a result of the transition. The
impact of the adoption primarily relates to the cumulative effect of a $4,046 total decrease in deferred revenue and deferred revenue, net of current portion
primarily related to a customer contract for which revenue was recognized based on receipt of cash payments under ASC 605 that would have been
recognized upon product acceptance under ASC 606; a $1,045 increase in accrued expenses and other current liabilities related to partner commissions that